
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 
778 Main Street Suite 8, South Portland ME  04106-5447 

 

February 23, 2016 
 
 
 
Ms. Jean Fraser 
City of Portland Planning 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME  04101 
 
Subject: 421 Warren Avenue Site Plan Revision 
 Email Comments Received by Jean Fraser Dated February 16, 2016 
 Letter of Response #1 
 
Dear Ms. Fraser: 
 
Our office has received and reviewed your comments dated February 16, 2016 
associated with the proposed Site Plan Revision at 421 Warren Avenue in Portland.  For 
ease of reference, we have provided a summarized version of the comments below in 
italics followed by our response. 
 
Comment 1: 
 
Location and baffling of the new generator:  The B4 zone includes noise limits of 60 DbA 
night and 65 DbA day and its location so near the boundary may make that difficult.  
Also it needs some kind of screening or enclosure.  I would like to see the specs for the 
sound generation (when operating) for that unit as my experience tells me it may be 
too close to the boundary.  Could it go farther back on the site? 
 
Response: 
 
The specifications associated with the proposed generator accompany this letter.  The 
noise levels associated with the generator are as follows: 
 
• Exercising at 7 meter (23’) =  54 dba 
• Normal operation at 7 meters (23’) =  60 dba 
 
The generator is to be used only in emergency situations and thus we believe its 
operating noise level is well within acceptable levels.  Further, the generator is located 
to the side of the building.  The nearest building (containing Harbor Auto Body) is 
located approximately 72 feet to the east and that building is also owned by Peter 
Holmes, who has indicated no objection to the placement of the generator.  For these 
reasons, we see no need to relocate the generator. 
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Comment 2: 
 
Parking:  Please amend the site plan (attached) so that there is no parking shown in 
front of the garage doors and main entrance for the two bay in-shop area for glass 
repairs with a customer waiting area.  The area in front of the entrance door should be 
striped and ideally there should be ADA access and ADA parking for customers waiting 
to go into the bay.  Maybe a sign saying "customer parking" so those spaces get 
reserved? 
 
Response: 
 
The Site Plan has been modified to realign the parking area striping to avoid conflict 
with overhead and entry doors.  We have also added an ADA space at the front of the 
office area.  The site will contain at least 35 parking spaces which is considered more 
than enough for the intended use and expected parking demand. 
 
Comment 3: 
 
Lighting:  We approved the lighting plan (attached) based on it being a commercial 
use with no or little public use.  Now that the public are on the site at the end near 
Warren, I think the lighting needs to evaluated in terms of safety for customers.  If 
customers need to park in the parking spaces away from the building there is no light 
there.  I'd like it documented that the public safety and public security (CPTED) issues 
(site plan standards) here has been addressed. 
 
Response: 
 
The Lighting Plan has been updated to provide two additional building mounted light 
fixtures.  These have been added to the front left corner of the building and in the area 
of the new loading dock.  We believe there is adequate lighting along the front of the 
building to assure safety and security.  There are existing pole mounted lights along the 
main project entrance off Warren Avenue; therefore, provide some lighting coverage 
along the entrance.  On this basis, the owner is seeking to not install any additional pole 
mounted lights on the outside of the new parking area. 
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If you have any questions with regards to the information submitted, please contact our 
office. 
 
Regards, 
 
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 
 
 
 
 
Stephen R. Bushey, P.E. 
Associate 
Phone: 207-775-1121  
Fax: 207-879-0896  
sbushey@fstinc.com 
 
Attachment 

c:  Peter Holmes 
 John Kraft – Safelight 
 Jim Biskup – Biskup Construction 
 
r:\stantec\195350330 safelight warren ave\civil\admin\working_documents\ltr_fraser_lor1_2016-02-23.docx 
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PH WARREN AVENUE, LLC

COMMERCIAL SITE

421 WARREN AVENUE

PH WARREN AVENUE, LLC

C/O PETER HOLMES

12 WILDWOOD LANE

SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074

FINAL PLAN SUBMISSION TO CITY04.17.142

FINAL PLAN SUBMISSION TO CITY PER

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

07.03.143

DED

SP-M104-SITE

SITE LAYOUT AND

UTILITY PLAN
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PARKING

R1-1

24"x24"

R7-8

12"x18"

SIGN LEGEND

PLAN NOTES

1. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AS

INDICATED ON FIRM PANEL 2300510006C.

2. OWNER OF RECORD:

PH WARREN AVENUE, LLC

C/O 401 WARREN AVENUE

PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

CCRD BOOK 30781, PAGE 74

3. SEE FULL PLAN SET TITLED "SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR MULTI-UNIT

COMMERCIAL BUILDING" BY FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE, INC. DATED APRIL,

2014.

4. SEE COVER SHEET FOR TAX MAP AND LOT REFERENCES. THIS SITE IS LOCATED

IN THE B4 ZONE PER THE CITY OF PORTLAND ZONING MAP.

5. SOLID WASTE REMOVAL SHALL BE BY PRIVATE WASTE HAULER UNDER DIRECT

CONTRACT TO THE OWNER.

6. ACCESS AND UTILITY RIGHTS SUBJECT TO SHARED ACCESS AND UTILITY

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 424 WARREN AVENUE LLC AND P H WARREN AVE, LLC

(PROPERTIES ARE CURRENTLY UNDER COMMON OWNERSHIP).

7. TOTAL WETLAND IMPACT = 14,323 SF

PLAN REFERENCES

1. BOUNDARY SURVEY, WARREN AVENUE, PREPARED FOR REALTY RESOURCES

CHARTERED, ALFRED J. WAXLER, BY SURVEY, INC. (JOB NO. 04-131) DATED

DECEMBER 2004. THE VERSION OF THE PLAN REFERENCED BY FST, INC. WAS

UNSIGNED.

2. PLAN DEPICTING THE RESULTS OF A PARTIAL BOUNDARY SURVEY, EXISTING

CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED LOT DIVISION MADE FOR P H WARREN AVE, LLC

BY NADEAU LAND SURVEYS DATE 01.07.2014 (JOB #2131442BT).

WAIVERS REQUESTED

1. WAIVER FROM SECTION 14-526(4)(b)(i)(b) BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

DIMENSIONAL STANDARD REQUIRED DIMENSION - B4
PROVIDED

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 10,000 SF 418,393 S.F.

MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE 60 FEET 140.51 FEET

MINIMUM FRONT YARD 20 FEET OR THE AVERAGE DEPTH OF THE FRONT YARDS
ON EITHER SIDE.  AVERAGE DEPTH = 1 FOOT

54.85 FEET

MINIMUM REAR YARD 20 FEET >20 FEET

MINIMUM SIDE YARD 1 OR 2 STORIES = 10 FEET
3 OR MORE STORIES = 12 FEET

20 FEET

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 40% FOR LOTS CONTAINING 20 OR MORE UNITS; 50%
FOR LOTS CONTAINING FEWER THAN 20 UNITS.

<40%

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 60 FEET >150 FEET

MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT 65 FEET EXCEPT ON LOTS IN EXCESS OF 5 ACRES, 90
FEET IS PERMITTED IF EACH OF THE SETBACKS
REQUIRED IS INCREASED BY 1 FOOT IN DISTANCE FOR
EACH FOOT OF HEIGHT ABOVE 65 FEET

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO 80% <30%

ADDED DOORS FOR SUBMISSION TO STATE FIRE

MARSHALL

07.23.144

ADDED PLANTING SCHEDULE AND RELEASE TO

CITY - FINAL PLANS

08.11.145

ADDED BUILDING EXPANSION AND GENERATOR

PAD - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

02.01.166

C

12"x18"

ADDED SCREENING FOR GENERATOR AND

REVISED PAVEMENT MARKINGS/SIGNAGE

02.19.167
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